[Cite as Sherrills v. Ohio Adult Parole Auth., 2004-Ohio-6916.]

COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO, EIGHTH DISTRICT

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA

NO. 84522

DARIES SHERRILLS	:
Plaintiff-appellant	:
fidineili apperiane	: JOURNAL ENTRY
VS.	: and
OHIO ADULT PAROLE AUTHORITY	: OPINION
Defendant-appellee	:
DATE OF ANNOUNCEMENT OF DECISION	: DECEMBER 16, 2004
CHARACTER OF PROCEEDING	: Civil appeal from : Cuyahoga County Court of : Common Pleas : Case No. CV-511677
JUDGMENT	: AFFIRMED.
DATE OF JOURNALIZATION	:
APPEARANCES:	
For plaintiff-appellant:	DARIES SHERRILLS, pro se No. 206-377 Marion Correctional Institution P.O. Box 57 Marion, Ohio 43301-0057
For defendant-appellee:	KELLEY A. SWEENEY Assistant Attorney General Corrections Litigation Section 615 W. Superior Avenue, 11 th Floor Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1899

KENNETH A. ROCCO, J.:

{¶1} This appeal is brought upon the accelerated calendar pursuant to App.R. 11.1 and Loc.App.R. 11.1. The purpose of an accelerated appeal is to permit the court to render a brief and conclusory opinion. *Crawford v. Eastland Shopping Mall Assn.* (1983), 11 Ohio App.3d 158.

{¶**2}** In this action in which he sought a declaratory judgment that parole had been denied to him "unjustifiably and arbitrarily," plaintiff-appellant Daries Sherrills appeals from the trial court's order that granted defendant-appellee the Ohio Adult Parole Authority's ("OAPA's") Civ.R. 12(B)(6) motion to dismiss the complaint.

{¶3} Appellant presents four challenges to the order. He asserts the trial court lacked a basis upon which to determine he could prove no set of facts that entitled him to relief. In a related argument, he claims the trial court improperly prevented him from obtaining discovery prior to dismissing his complaint. He further asserts the trial court should have permitted him personally to present his arguments in support of his complaint. Finally, he asserts the sentence originally imposed upon him in the criminal proceeding is "illegal."¹ None of appellant's challenges, however, have merit.

{¶**4}** In his complaint, appellant stated that he had been convicted more than sixteen years previously of aggravated burglary and gross sexual imposition. He alleged that the OAPA recently had applied parole guidelines to his case which prevented him from obtaining his freedom from incarceration for the crimes; specifically, the OAPA's guidelines

¹This court has no authority to consider appellant's final assertion. App.R. 4(A).

had determined that appellant's "denial of guilt" for the crimes constituted "a failure to take responsibility for his actions making him a threat to society," consequently, he was ineligible for parole. He claimed such guidelines denied him his constitutional rights to due process and equal protection of law. Although he did not specify the relief to which he was entitled, appellant apparently sought an order of release from prison.²

{¶5} Approximately three weeks later, appellant submitted to the trial court a request for "subpoena" power to obtain documents related to his assertions and his original convictions.

{¶**6}** The OAPA responded with a Civ.R. 12(B)(6) motion to dismiss the complaint, together with a motion to stay appellant's demand for the foregoing discovery. The parties subsequently filed additional motions; in a few of them, appellant requested the trial court for "telephonic conferences" and transportation to Cuyahoga County in order orally to argue against dismissal.

{¶7} The trial court, however, ultimately granted the OAPA's motion to dismiss the complaint. Despite the challenge to that decision appellant presents in this appeal, a review of the record demonstrates the trial court acted properly for several reasons.

{¶**8}** First, appellant filed a civil action against a government entity without complying with the mandatory requirements of R.C. 2969.25. The trial court properly dismissed his complaint on this basis alone. *State ex rel. Alford v. Winters*, 80 Ohio St.3d 285, 1997-Ohio-117.

-3-

²This conclusion is based upon the fact that appellant cited in his complaint *Seymour v. Ohio Adult Parole Auth.* (Jan. 10, 2003), Richland Common Pleas No. 02-CV-280H, which held the claimants' continued confinement was "illegal."

{¶9} Second, a convicted felon has neither a constitutional, statutory, nor an inherent right to parole; indeed, a prisoner has no right at all to be released from prison prior to the expiration of a valid sentence. *State ex rel. Miller v. Leonard*, 88 Ohio St.3d 46, 2000-Ohio-267. Rather, the OAPA "retains *** discretion to consider any circumstances relating to the offense conviction" when considering whether to grant parole. *Layne v. Ohio Adult Parole Auth.*, 97 Ohio St.3d 456, 2002-Ohio-6719, ¶28; R.C. 2967.03. Appellant's allegation of what amounted to only a "unilateral expectation" of parole thus was insufficient to withstand the OAPA's Civ.R. 12(B)(6) motion. *Papp v. Ohio Adult Parole Auth.*, Franklin App. No. 01AP-892, 2002-Ohio-199; cf., *Hawley v. Ghee*, Cuyahoga App. No. 80057, 2003-Ohio-2041.

{¶10} Third, the legal authority upon which appellant relied to support the claims he presented in his complaint was reversed on other grounds and remanded in *Seymour v. Ohio Adult Parole Auth.*, Richland App. No. 03CA16, 2003-Ohio-5594.

{¶11} Appellant's remaining assertions of error similarly lack merit. A Civ.R. 12(B)(6) motion tests only the sufficiency of the complaint; therefore, the trial court did not abuse its discretion by ruling on the motion before permitting discovery to proceed. *Budd v. Kinkela*, Franklin App. No. 01AP-1478, 2002-Ohio-4311, **¶13**; *State ex rel. Sherrills v. Court of Common Pleas of Cuy. Cty.*, 72 Ohio St.3d 461, 1995-Ohio-26.

{¶12} Moreover, since there is a "general rule of non-attendance" for prisoners who bring civil actions, the trial court also did not abuse its discretion in failing to permit appellant orally to present his arguments with respect to his complaint. *In re Wilkinson* (6th Cir., 1998), 137 F.3d 911, 916.

-4-

{¶13} The trial court's decision is affirmed.

It is ordered that appellee recover of appellant costs herein taxed.

The court finds there were reasonable grounds for this appeal.

It is ordered that a special mandate issue out of this court directing the Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas to carry this judgment into execution.

A certified copy of this entry shall constitute the mandate pursuant to Rule 27 of the Rules of Appellate Procedure.

KENNETH A. ROCCO JUDGE

ANTHONY O. CALABRESE, JR., P.J. and JOYCE J. GEORGE, J.* CONCUR (*SITTING BY ASSIGNMENT, RETIRED, OF THE 9TH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS)

N.B. This entry is an announcement of the court's decision. See App.R. 22(B), 22(D) and 26(A); Loc.App.R. 22. This decision will be journalized and will become the judgment and order of the court pursuant to App.R. 22(E) unless a motion for reconsideration with supporting brief, per App.R. 26(A), is filed within ten (10) days of the announcement of the court's decision. The time period for review by the Supreme Court of Ohio shall begin to run upon the journalization of this court's announcement of decision by the clerk per App.R. 22(E). See, also, S.Ct.Prac.R. II, Section 2(A)(1).

#84522 Daries Sherrills v Ohio Adult Parole Authority